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4 10-548-4860

FAX: 4 10-548-4955

JAMES IRETON, JR.

MAYOR

JOHN R. PICK

CITY ADMINISTRATOR

To: John R. Pick

City Administrat

From: John F. Lenox

Planning Direc

Re: Ordinance Permit- Word of Life Center- Delaware Avenue
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RICHARD M. POLLITT, JR.

COUNTY E%ECUTIVE

THEODORE E. SHEA, I

DIRECTOR OF ADMINISTRATION

Date: February 8, 201 I

As requested by the City Council at the work session of January 27th, I have conferred

with the City Attorney regarding scheduling of the subject Ordinance Permit request.

Specifically, we addressed the relevant considerations under the Religious Land Use and

Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000 (RLUIPA). In summary, this federal acY provided
stronger protections for religious freedom in land use.

As discussed, an Ordinance Permit for a church is specifically provided for by the City
within the Industrial Zone, Please be advised that both Mr. Wilber and I support the

scheduling of this matter for First Reading. This will then allow for the Public Hearing
referenced in City Code, and a decision at Second Reading consistent with applicable
guidelines.

cc: Paul Wilber

Planning & Zoning Commission Wicomico County Board ofAppeals
historic District Commission Salisbury Board of Zoning Appeals

Metropolitan Planning Organic tion Agricultural Land Preservation Advisory Board
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STAFF REPORT

REVISED)
MEETING OF DECEMBER 16, 2010

CASE NO: OP-1001

APPLICANT: Word of Life Center, represented by
Rev. Roosevelt Toussaint

PROPERTY

OWNER: Hebrew St. Fleur

LOCATION: Northerly side of Delaware Avenue; 504

Delaware Avenue

State City Tax Map #104

Parcel #1867; Grid #19

ZONING: Industrial District

REQUEST: PUBLIC HEARING - Ordinance
Permit -Church -Recommendation

to City Council

I. SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

The applicant proposes continued operation of a Church in this existing building
on Delaware Avenue. Section 17.72.040K of the Salisbury Municipal Code

requires approval of an Ordinance Permit in order to'operate a Church in the
Industrial District. 1"he Planning Commission is required to review the request at

a public hearing and make a recommendation to the City Council. The City
Council will then review the request at a public hearing. Only the City Council
can grant approval of an Ordinance Permit. (See Attachment #1.)

II. ACCESS TO THE SITE AREA:

the site has access on the northwesterly side of Delaware Avenue and the easterly
side of West Road.

Attachment A
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Word of Life Center Ordinance Permit

December 16, 2010
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On December 16, 20t0 a Revised Site Plan was provided indicating
that 37 additional parking spaces can be provided nearby on this

property bringing the total number of available parking spaces to

63.

3. Landscauing/screenine. The Code requires a ten- (10) foot

landscaping/screening area along the side and rear property lines. There

is currently no landscaping/screening along the easterly or northerly
property lines of this site.'

4. Sienaee. The applicant has not indicated any signage for this use.

VII. PLANNING STAFF COMMENTS/CONCERNS:

The applicant has provided a Revised Site Plan indicating that the minimum

parking requirements of the Code for use of this building as a church can be met

on this site.

The City, through the Neighborhood Services and Code Compliance Department
and the Building, Permits and Inspections Department, has been working with this

property to address life-safety issues for a place of assembly. The Planning Staff

has been advised that a building pernut has been issued to install a 2-hour fire

wall,between the business use in the building and the place of assembly.

On December 22, 2010, the Wicomico County Fire Protection Division offce

indicated that the 18 Code violations previously cited at this property have been

satisfactorily addressed. (See Attachment #7.)

A Field Correction Notice was issued by Steve Smith, Inspector with the

Department of Building, Permits and Inspections on January 8, 2010. No

evidence has been submitted by the applicant that the issues cited have been

corrected. (See Attachment #4.) Building, Permits and Inspections Director

William Holland indicated at th'e Commission's December 16 meeting that

his department is working with the applicant. to address Code issues at this

site and work is underway under a Building Permit issued by his

department.

VIII. RECOMMENDATION:

The Planning Staff recommends that the Planning Commission foiward a

Favorable recommendation to the Mayor and City Council, subject to the

following Conditions:

1. Submission of a formal Site Plan showing the buildings and all of the

parking proposed for use by the Church.

2. Completion of all repairs an8/or building modification to correct life-

safety issues as cited by the Department of Building, Permits and
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October 25, 2010
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Ref: Ordinance #1850-Salisbury Municipal Code Text Amendment

For the Word of Life Center Church

Salisbury-Wicomico County Department
Planning, Zoning and Community Development
Salisbury, Maryland 21801

Dear Sir/Madam,

Emnil: rwolcC~carncast.net
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Persuing the approval of the ordinance Permit #1850 for our church Word of Life Center located at

504 Delaware Avenue Salisbury, Maryland, I am writing this letter to describe the nature of the

organization, the use and the operation of the building.

We are achurch/religious organization incorporated in Maryland since 1994 and we are also a 501 (c)
3) organization recognized by the Internal Revenue Service. We have been using the building to hold

religious services on Sundays, Bible Studies on Tuesdays, and English Classes on Saturdays. The existing
parking lot is well suitable to accommodate our 100 members' congregation. In addition to the sketch

provided which describes the main parking lot, the fence yard next to the building which measures

approximately 228sgf X 150sgf has given us more than enough parking for our use.

I would also like to bring to your attention that the building was inspected by Inspector Thomas

Stevenson from the City of Salisbury and a Field Correction Notice was approved and signed by him on

01/08/2010; a copy is attached for your review. I made several attempts to contact the Fire Marshall

Department for a certifying inspection letter and left them several messages, but they have not returned

my calls.

I hope this letter has met your expectation and should you need any further information, you may
contact me either my mail or by cell phone, the number is 443-783-0554.

Sincerely,

Rev Roosevelt Toussaint

Overseer of the Word of Life Center Ministries

Attachment #1



















Hebrew Quality Investments, LLC.

504 Delaware avenue

Salisbury, MD 21801.
Phone: (410)-860=1613.
Fax: (41.0)-860-0519 > PLA1v1v~G~E~Ai~~~~N~

DATE ` ~ ~0 ~ BY

December 30,2010

Dear Sir/Madam, -

We, Hebreux and Jeanne St Fleury owners of1-lebrew Quality Investment have provided
additional parking fo the church Word of Life Center on the vacant lot shown on the site plan.
The church has been authorized to use this lot owned by us with no problem.

A site plari is being provided for your review, if you need any further information, you,may
contact my office at 410-860-1613 or my cell phone 443-497-2531.

It is a noble cause to support the community.

Sincerely,

Hebreux St Fleur

Attachment #6
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Wicomico County Fire Protection Division

P.O. Box 968

Salisbury, MD 21803

Phone: 410-548-4994

Faz: 410-860-203P

Protect Name

VYorti of Life Center

504DelawaTe Ave'

Salisbury, MD21801

Occupant: Rev. Roosevelt Toussaint

Actlvlty Date`. 1 2121 /201 0 10:30:OOAM

Actlvlty Number I-wrig-10-0070.A ..
Activity Cause. License-Permit

Inspector Name: Kevin Wright

Inspector Email: kwright@wicomicocounty.prg

Occupancy Type: Assembly

Property Use: Church

Total Violation: 18

Corrected Violation: 17

Hours'. 2.00

Total Fees: 0.00

A Fire Safety Inspection of the above referenced location was conducted on the date noted. As s fesialt; the following violations
of the Wicomico County and/or Municipal Fire Prevention Code are noted for your immediate attention and compliahce. A

reinspectiolrwill tie conducted on/wlthiri 30 tlays unless noted below. Violations specifically noted otherwise in the violations

below wilLbe inspected on/within the time#rame indicated in the violation.

No New

Original Activity Date:"11/3/2010 2:30:OOPM

1 Ref Number'. NFPA701-(2006) 7.2241 1 Handrails

Stairs and ramps shall have handrails on both sides, unless otherwise permitted in 7.2.2.4.1.5 or7.2.2.4.1.6.

Correctei'! on: 12/21 /2010
Comment: A handrail is provided on one side only due to thenarrow.width of the axistings[airs and the close proximity of an exit ramp.
Corrective Action: Provide hzndrails on both sides of the front exit steps of the church.

Original Activity.,Da[e: 11/3/2010 ~,230:OOPM ~ '

2 Ref. Number: NFPA101 (2006) 7.2.24 1 1 Handrails

Stairs antl ramps shall have handrails on both sides, unless otherwise permitted in 7.2.2.4.1.5 or7.2.2.4.1.6.

Corrected, on: 12/2172010
Comment Handrail has been provided on both sides. ~ -

Corrective Action: Provide handrail for rear exit stairs on both sides of the stairway.

Origihal,ACtivity Date 11/3/2010 230.OOPM - ~ ~ _. '

3 Ref.Number'NFPA 101 r2006)Z22411 Handrails -

Stairs and ramps shalrhaJe handrails on both sides, unless otherwise permitted in 7.2.2.4.1.5 or 7224.1.6.

Correcieci on: 12121/2010
Comment: Hantlrails have been installed on both sides of the ramp. -
Corrective Action: Handrails needto be provided on both sides of the exit ramp at the front exit of the church.

Attachment #7.







Protect Name

Word of Life Center

504 Delaware Ave

Salisbury, MD 21801

Occupancy Type: Assembly

Property Use: Church

Total Violation: 18

Corrected Violation: 17

Hours: 2.00

Total Fees: 0.00

Original Activity Dale: 11/3/2010 2:30:OOPM

16 Ref. Number: NFPA 7 ( 2006) 11.1.2 ElecMcal Fire Sa(efv.

All electrical appliances, fiMUres, equipment, or wiring shall be installed and maintained in accordance with NFPA 70, National Electrical Code.

Corrected on: 12!21l20T0
Cdiirment Electrical inspections have bern completed and stickers have been placed in the panel box.

Corrective Action: Occupant shall provide proof of inspections for the electrical work done.

Original Activity Date: 11/3/2010 2:30:OOPM

1 ] Rei. Number: NFPA 1.(2006) 1 t 1.5 Electrical Fire Sa/etv.

Extension cords shall not be used as a substitute for permanent wiring.

Corrected on: 1212112010
Comment: Extension cord has been removed.

Corrective Action: Extension cord shall not bo used for permanent applications and needs [o.Uo removed.

Origina6ACtivity Date: 11/3/2010 2:30:OOPM

18 Ref. Number: NFPA107 (2006) 72.3.3.31nterior Finish

Interior wall and ceiling finish materials complying with Section 10.2 shall be Class A or Class B in general assembly areas having occupant loads of more than 300 and
shall lie Class A, Class e, or Class C in assembly areas having occupant loads of 300 or fewer.

Comment Sanctuary room has wood paneling installed on the ceiling and wall areas on the left side (looking towards the platform) of the room.

Corrective Action: Wood paneling does no[ meet the interior finish requirements for an assembly occupancy and needs to he removed or covered with

drywall or other approved material.

12-21 A0, A fire raleU primer has been installed but a top coat needs to be applied as well to complete the fire retardant coating process.

Comments:
Only one violation (#18) has not been corrected. See violation section above for details on correcting this violation.

This occupancy is ready for a CO from fire protection standpoint.

Roosevelt Toussaint

Page 4 of 4
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CITY ADMINISTRATOR DIRECTOR OF ADMINISTRATION

To: John R. Pick

City Administrat

From: John P. Lenox

Planning Dircc

Re: Ordinance Permit -Word of Life Center -Delaware Avenue

Date: February 8, 2011
i#########i####i############t##########

As requested by the City Council at the work session of January 27h̀, 1 have conferred

with the City Attorney regazding scheduling of the subject Ordinance Permit request.

Specifically, we addressed the relevant considerations under the Religious Land Use and

Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000 (RLUIPA). In summary; this federal act provided

stronger protections for religious freedom in land use.

As discussed, an Ordinance Permit for a church is specifically provided for by the City
within the Industrial "Lone, Please be advised that both Mc Wilber and I support the

scheduling of this matter for First Reading. This will then allow for the Public Hearing
referenced in City Code, and a decision at Second Reading consistent with applicable

guidelines.

cc: Paul Wilber

Planning & Toning Commission Wicomico County Board ofAppcals
historic District Commission Salisbury Board of Zoning Appeals

NeUOpolitan Planning Organisation Agricultural Land Preservation Advisory Board


